Republic of the Philippines

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Naga

ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE 75^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 14^{TH} SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON TUESDAY, JANUARY 23, 2024, 9:00 A.M. AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, NAGA CITY:-

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

Hon. Jessie R. Albeus - City Councilor

Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario - City Councilor Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales - City Councilor

Hon. Melvin Ramon G. Buenafe - City Councilor

Hon. Gilda Gayle R. Abonal-Gomez - City Councilor Hon. Vidal P. Castillo - City Councilor

Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor

Hon. Jose B. Perez - City Councilor

Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo - City Councilor
Hon. Antonio B. Beltran - City Councilor

Hon. Ma. Corazon M. Peñaflor - LnmB President and Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Jefson Romeo B. Felix - SKF President and Ex-Officio Member

III. PRAYER

- IV. PAMBANSANG AWIT
 - V. PRIVILEGE TIME
- VI. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS

VII. ORDER OF BUSINESS

A. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER

- 1. Letter dated January 9, 2024, of Mrs. Maria Socorro R. Gayanillo, City Treasurer, requesting for the extension of the deadline in the payment of the First Quarter of Business Tax, fees, and charges without the corresponding surcharge and interest from January 20 to January 22, 2024 (Spin2024-0059);
- 2. 2nd Indorsement dated January 19, 2024, of his Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing the Memorandum of Agreement between the City Government of Naga and NCGI Online Creative Solutions relative to the support on Innovative Startup Act and Philippine Innovation Act, requesting for the ratification of the same (Spin2024-0066);

B. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

1. Committee report of the Committee on Culture and the Arts for the hearing held on January 16, 2024 (Spin2024-0065);

C. NEW BUSINESS

- 1. 1st Indorsement dated January 16, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, forwarding the Memorandum of Understanding entered into by and between the City Government of Naga and the National Auxiliary Chaplaincy Philippines-Naga, relative to the training of NACPHIL volunteers in conducting/facilitating the Yakap Bayan Aftercare Program to assist recovering PWUDs, requesting for confirmation of the authority to enter into said memorandum and for ratification of the same and (Spin2024-0058);
- 2. Letter dated January 9, 2024, of Mr. Hernan Hipolito, CSVA President, requesting permission to set up 38 Valentine's Day gift items stalls at Kinastilyohan Street from February 8 to 15, 2024 (Spin2024-0060);
- 3. Letter dated January 15, 2024, from Sonny B. Habana, Km. 6, Pacol, Naga City, requesting for a trimobile franchise (Spin2024-0062)
- 4. Letter dated January 15, 2024, from Carmela Mae O. Pajarillo, Zone 5, Balatas, Naga City, requesting for a trimobile franchise in Gimenez Park-City General Hospital Route (Spin2024-0063);
- 5. Letter dated January 15, 2024, from Rommel B. Baron, Zone 1, Green Valley, Pacol, Naga City, requesting for an e-trike franchise (Spin2024-0064);

D. OTHER MATTERS

1. 2nd Notice of Hearing of the National Telecommunication Commission on the application of Eagle Broadcasting Corporation to install, operate, and maintain Digital Terrestrial Television Broadcasting Station in Naga City, Camarines Sur (Spin2024-0057);

VIII. NOMINAL VOTING

IX. ADJOURNMENT